RESOLUTION NO.323 2013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH THE
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET, FOR EXTENSION OF THE ILLUMINATED
STREET SIGN PROJECT, EXTENDING PERFORMANCE PERIOD THROUGH JUNE
30, 2014, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute an Amendment to Agreement,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet, for extension of the illuminated Street Sign Project, extending the
performance period through June 30, 2014, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: June 20, 2013

P
DQM/* (/ %\/A&
Pi Hi i3
L) U U

MAYOR

by
(3]
Y

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

592-13:GHG:X:\Cases\COMDEW13-LEOOO1\LEG\00393917.D0C



Mayor Jim Gray
SRR INGTON-FAYETTE URBAR CGUNTY GOVERNMENT
Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: MAY 24, 2013

SUBJECT: REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET FOR THE ILLUMINATED
STREET SIGN PROJECT

On May 27, 2010 (Ordinance No. 90-2010), Council approved acceptance of federal funds
from the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet in the amount of $365,000 from the Congestion
Management/ Air Quality Program for the Tlluminated Street Sign Project.. The project
expires June 21, 2013. The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUCG an
amendment to the agreement providing for an extended performance period through June
30, 2014. No other changes are made to the original agreement.

Approximately 100 of the internally lighted signs are being installed to assist visitors and
other motorists as they travel in and around the community.

The federal amount for the project is $365,000. Required matching funds of 20% will be
met through toll credits. Total project amount is $365,000. Federal funds are from the
federal Congestion Management/ Air Quality Program (CMAQ) allocation.

Council authorization to execute Amendment to Agreement s hereby requested.

26

Irene Gooding
Director

XC:  Richard Moloney, Commissioner of Environmental Quality and Public Works

HORSY CAPIYAL OF T HE WORLD
200 East Main Street 6" F1 Lexington, KY 40507  PH(859)258-3070  FAX (859)258-3081 www lexingtonky.gov



